424B5   Genetic Technologies Limited
  108224   c:\jms\108224\20-12339-1\task9663652\12339-1-BB.pdf

Chksum: 192006   Cycle 6.0  Toppan Merrill 20-12339-1  Fri Apr 03 08:12:24 2020 (V 2.4m-2-P97052CHE)

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 was approximately $1,727,329, or $0.0004 per ordinary share ($0.24 per ADS).
Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the total number of
ordinary shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 617,144,400 ordinary shares represented by 1,028,574 ADSs offered pursuant to this prospectus
supplement at a price of $1.75 per ADS, and after deducting placement agent fees and other offering expenses, our net tangible book
value at December 31, 2019 would have been $3,237,334, or $0.0007 per ordinary share ($0.42 per ADS). This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.0003 per ordinary share ($0.18 per ADS) to the then existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution of $0.0022 per ordinary share to new investors ($1.32 per ADS).

The following table illustrates the net tangible book value dilution per ordinary share to shareholders after the issuance of ordinary
shares under this prospectus supplement:

This discussion of dilution, and the table quantifying it, assumes no exercise of any outstanding warrants over our ordinary shares. The
table above contains a translation of net tangible book value at December 31, 2019 from Australian dollar amounts into U.S. dollar
amounts at specified rates solely for the convenience of the reader. The translation of Australian dollars into U.S. dollars has been
made at the exchange rate as quoted by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on December 31, 2019, which was A$1 to US$0.7030.

The information above excludes:

166,066,200 ordinary shares represented by 276,777 ADSs issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants at an exercise
price of $3.20 per ADS.

40,114,200 ordinary shares represented by 66,857 ADSs issuable upon the exercise of warrants at an exercise price of
$2.1875, to be issued to H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC or its assignees as compensation in connection with the closing of this
offering (see “Plan of Distribution”).

S-9

Offering price per ordinary share $ 0.0029
Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of December 31, 2019 $ 0.0004
Increase per ordinary share attributable to new investors $ 0.0003

Pro Forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering $ 0.0007
Net tangible book value dilution per ordinary share to new investors $ 0.0022

Doc 1  Page 11 EDGAR :Redline:OFF
  424B5   Genetic Technologies Limited
  108224   c:\jms\108224\20-12339-1\task9663652\12339-1-BB.pdf

Chksum: 549578   Cycle 6.0  Toppan Merrill 20-12339-1  Fri Apr 03 08:12:24 2020 (V 2.4m-2-P97052CHE)

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Pursuant to a letter agreement dated as of March 29, 2020, we have retained H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC, or Wainwright, to act as
our exclusive placement agent in connection with this offering. Under the terms of the engagement letter, Wainwright is not
purchasing the securities offered by us in this offering, and is not required to sell any specific number or dollar amount of securities.